PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DIGITALDECK ACQUISITION CORP	12/21/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIGITALDECK HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7242316

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (267)880-1721

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 267-880-1720

Email: dgrowe@techpats.com

Correspondent Name: Carlineo, Spicer & Kee, LLC

Address Line 1: 2003 South Easton Road

Address Line 2: Suite 208

Address Line 4: Doylestown, PENNSYLVANIA 18901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RCL-035-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deborah Growe

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assign2_Cert of Name Change#page1.tif source=Assign2_Cert of Name Change#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022012 FRAME: 0527

500737895

source=Assign2_Cert of Name Change#page3.tif source=Assign2_Cert of Name Change#page4.tif





Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE
CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "DIGITALDECK ACQUISITION CORP." TO
A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM
"DIGITALDECK ACQUISITION CORP." TO "DIGITALDECK HOLDINGS, LLC",
FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D.
2007, AT 1:35 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY
OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2007, AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

4476202 8100V

071353767

E Commence

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Warriet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6260327

DATE: 12-21-07

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:41 PM 12/21/2007 FILED 01:35 PM 12/21/2007 SRV 071353767 - 4476202 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A CORPORATION TO A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-214 OF THE LIMITED LIABILITY ACT

- 1. The Corporation was first incorporated in the State of Delaware on December 12, 2007.
- 2. The name of the Corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate is DigitalDeck Acquisition Corp.
- 3. The name of the limited liability company as set forth in its certificate of formation is DigitalDeck Holdings, LLC.
- 4. The conversion is to become effective on December 22 2007 at 12:01 a.m.

Name: Harvey S. Gettleson

-Title: Authorized Person and President

Delaware

PAGE 2

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "DIGITALDECK
HOLDINGS, LLC" FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF
DECEMber, A.D. 2007, AT 1:35 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION IS THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2007, AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

4476202 8100V

071353767

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Darriet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6260327

DATE: 12-21-07

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:41 PM 12/21/2007 FILED 01:35 PM 12/21/2007 SRV 071353767 - 4476202 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

DIGITALDECK HOLDINGS, LLC

(Under Section 18-214 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act)

FIRST: The name of the limited liability company is DigitalDeck Holdings,

LLC.

RECORDED: 12/22/2008

SECOND: The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE 19808. The name of its Registered Agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.

<u>THIRD</u>: The formation of the limited liability company is to become effective on December 22, 2007 at 12:01 a.m.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Formation this 21st day of December, 2007.

Name: Edward H. Smoot Title: Authorized Person

Edul H. Smoot